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ning Commission also appointed an ad hoc sub-committee and they went on with the work for some time.
That is the reason why the sub-committee of the Standards Committee has not submitted its recom-
mpndations.

Shri Surendra Pal Singh: Is it not a fact that the percentage of adulteration is the highest in dairy products, particularly in milk, and this is becaUse the minimum standard of purity laid down by the authorities is invariably lower than the standard of genuine natural products?

Dr. Sushila Nayar: This is not correct. What happens is, if there is a range in the norm-some animals give milk of a higher percentage of fat and same lower-the Standards lnsti tu te has to come to some kind of an average by taking the samples over a fairly long range. It is possible that some animals, naturally, may give milk with a higher percentage of fat than the standard laid down.
But there is no other way. This normal variation is there and the atandards have to take this into consideration.

Dr. L. M. Singhvi: The first answer reveals that there is a lamentable lack of co-ordination. I should like to know what effort was made to place the recommendations of the sub-committee before the ad hoc committee of the Planning Commission, whether those recommendations were taken into consideration and whether Government have set any date for bringing a!lout this legislation which is referred to in the answer?

Dr. Sushila Nayar: Well, Sir, there is no absence of co-ordination as' my hon. colleague has pqinted out. The hon Member wants to know whether the' recommendations of the first sub-committee were placed before the sub-committee of the Planning CommISSIOn. It was done. It was considered by the first sub-committee that the problems relating to the legislation should be better considered by the Planning Commission sub-committee. That is why those recommendations were placed before the sub-committee of the Planning Commission. In the light of the recom~
mendations made by the sub-committee of the Planning Commission some draft amendments have been prepared by the Health Ministry which are under examination in the Law Ministry.

Dr. L. M. SinrJIvi: May I know by what date this legislation would be brought in?

Dr. Sushila Nayar: How can I give a da te; it will be brought in as soon as possible.

HoDSiDg MinisterII' Conference

+ r Shri Prakash Vir ,Shastri:
I Shrl P. C. Borooah:

0166 I Shrl Jagdev Singh
. i Siddhantl:
I Shri J. B. S. Hist:
L Shri Sidheshwar Prasad:

Will the Minister of Works, Housing Uld Rehabilitation be pleased io state:

(a) whether a session of the State Housing Ministers' Conference was held in February this year at Bombay; and

(b) if so, the decision taken by the conference and also the steps being taken to implement those decisions?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Works, Housing and Rehabilitation (Shri p. S. Naskar): (a) Yes.

(b) A statement giving the main recommendations of tRe Meeting of Housing Ministers held at Bombay on the 4th and 5th February, 1963 is placed On the Table of the Lok Sabha.
[Placed in Library. See No. LT-875/
63]. These are being examined in consultation with the authorities concerned. It is also proposed to discuss the matter with the Finance Minister and the Planning Minister for which communications have already been sent to them.
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SHORT NOTICE QUESTION

12.00 hrs.

Farakka Barrage

+
r Shri Tridib Kumar

Chaudhuri:
Shrimati Renuka Ray: I Shri Dinen Bhattacharya:
'Shri Subodh Bansda: I Dr. RaDen Sen:
Shri Bad Vishnu Kamath:

SNQ. 1. ~ Shri S. C. Samanta: I Shri B. P. Chatterjee:
Shri B. K. Das:

I Shri Barish Chandra I Mathur:
Dr. S. K. Saba:

L Shri G. K. SiIlgha:

Will the Minister of lrriptioD and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a proposal for the abandonment of the construction of a barrage over the Ganga at Farakka and the proposal for the construction for the present of a railway bridge instead of a barrage, at the p~oposed barrage site are under the active consideration of the Government; and

(b) if so, the reasons for the same'?
The Minister of IrrigatiOD and

Power (HafIz Mohammad Ibrahim);
(a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

